
1/3/2019

Submitted Date

Yes

4,277,418.22$  

33,860.00$  

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

5,707,094.00$  

1,429,675.78$  

Yes

No -$  

4,243,558.22$  

02017.1

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation

Fund

Water and Sewer5400.720.5700-5815.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2018-0761
Legistar File ID

2/5/2019
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends the approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Engineering Services Agreement with 
Hawkins-Weir Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $33,860.00 for construction management and 
observation services associated with the elimination of the Masters sewer lift station.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Tim Nyander WATER SEWER (720)

Division / Department

Comments:

2017-00000381Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number: 1

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 100-17

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number: 2017-00000018



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF FEBRUARY 5, 2019 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
 Water & Sewer Committee 
 
FROM: Tim Nyander, Utilities Director 
 
DATE: January 3, 2018 
 
SUBJECT: Hawkins-Weir Engineers, Inc. Amendment No. 1 - Construction Observation 

and Management Services for the Masters Sewer Lift Station Elimination 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Engineering Services 
Agreement with Hawkins-Weir Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $33,860.00 for 
construction management and observation services associated with the elimination of the 
Masters sewer lift station. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The elimination of the Masters Lift Station (Sewer Lift Station 23) is a recommended 2017 CIP 
project in the Wastewater Collection System 2014 Master Plan Update. Hawkins-Weir was 
selected by a formal engineering selection committee to provide engineering services for the 
elimination of the lift station (Resolution 100-17). 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The engineering phase is complete, and a construction contractor has been selected. It is 
proposed that Hawkins-Weir provide construction observation and management services 
associated with the elimination of the Masters sewer lift station in the not-to-exceed amount of 
$33,860.00. This proposed Amendment No. 1 will adjust the original Agreement’s not-to-exceed 
amount to $105,680.00. 
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Funds are available in the Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation project. 
 
Attachments: 
Proposed Amendment No. 1 
Resolution 100-17 



AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO THE

AGREEMENT For PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

BETWEEN

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS

AND

HAWKINS-WEIR ENGINEERS, INC.

In accordance with the AGREEMENT For PROFESSIONAL ENGINEEMNG SERVICES for the

Masters Lift Station Elimination (HW Project No. 2017027), dated May 2, 2017, between the City of

Fayetteville, Arkansas (hereinafter called Owner) and Hawkins-Weir Engineers, Inc. (hereinafter called

Engineer), Owner hereby authorizes Engineer to proceed with engineering services as modified by this

Amendment No. 1.

SECTION 1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.1 Amendment No. 1 is for the Construction Management phase of this project and includes

construction management and on-call obser/ation services associated with Owner's project, Masters Lift

Station Elimination (Project No. 18-55, Constmction). Construction management services are detailed in

the Engineer's attached Scope of Services dated December 28, 2018.

SECTION 2 - TIME OF SERVICE

2.1 The scope of services as defined above is based on a contract construction period of 150 calendar

days for the Owner's Project No. 18-55, generally to include a normal 40-hour workweek. On-call

construction observation services under this contract are based on construction work being continuous

throughout the constmction period. Engineer will proceed with providing the services set forth herein

immediately upon execution of this Authorization by all parties.

AmendmentNo. 1 18-55 Revised 121418.docx.docx Page 1 of 2 December 28, 2018 (Revised)



SECTION 3 - COMPENSATION

3.1 Owner shall compensate Engineer for providing the services set forth herein in accordance with the

terms of the Agreement. Total payment for Scope of Ser/ices described herein shall not exceed Thii

Three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Dollars ($33,860) without written approval of Owner. These

additional services adjust the Agreement's not to exceed fee to $105,680.00.

Attachments: Scope of Services dated December 28, 2018
Fee Proposal dated December 28, 2018

Standard Hourly Billing Rate Structure, effective August 19, 2018

Certificate of Liability Insurance (2 Pages)

AUTHORIZATION BY:

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS

By:_

Honorable Lioneld Jordan, Mayor

Date:

ACCEPTED BY:

HAWKINS-WEIR ENGINEERS, INC.

By:_ ^JL^^. [̂JJ^
Brett D. Peters, P.E.

President and CEO

Date: 0^/03 ,'2.°^

AmendmentNo. 1 18-55 Revised 121418.docx.docx Page 2 of 2 December 28,2018 (Revised)



2017027\Scope of Services – Construction Management 122818.docx 

Amendment No. 1 
Scope of Services 

Masters Lift Station Elimination Project 
City of Fayetteville, Arkansas 

HWEI Project No. 2017027 
December 28, 2018 

 
Task Description 
 
Task 4 – Construction Management 
 

1. Conduct Pre-Construction Conference with the Owner and Contractor 
a. Prepare Meeting Summary 
b. Field survey to establish control monumentation and stake easement limits 

and/or limits of clearing 
2. Provide on-call observation of construction of the sewer line 
3. Conduct four (4) progress meetings 

a. Prepare Meeting Summary 
4. Prepare, review, and coordinate the dissemination of construction documentation 

including material submittals, testing results, field orders, and change orders as directed 
by the Owner 

5. Conduct as-built surveys of completed sanitary sewer improvements 
6. Coordinate and conduct a final inspection with the Contractor and the Owner, and 

prepare a punch list of deficient construction items for the Contractor to address 
7. Prepare record drawings of the completed project and provide one (1) reproducible hard 

copy and one (1) electronic copy for the Owner’s archives 
 



 2017027\Scope of Services and Fee Proposal - Construction Management 122818.xlsx

Task 4 - Construction Management
Engr Engr Designer Tech Tech Insp GPS Total Total
VII IV II III I II Survey Hours Cost

$185 $135 $100 $75 $55 $75 $175
1. 4 4 4 4 16 $1,800

a) Prepare Meeting Summary 4 4 $540
b) Field survey to establish control monumentation and stake easement 

limits and/or limits of clearing
16 16 $2,800

2. 40 80 120 $11,400
3. Conduct four (4) progress meetings 8 16 8 8 40 $4,680

a) Prepare Meeting Summary 4 4 $540
4. 4 24 4 32 $4,200

5. 4 16 20 $3,200
6. 4 8 8 20 $2,420

7. 8 16 24 $2,280

TOTAL HOURS = 20 108 4 16 16 100 32 296
SUBTOTAL COST = $3,700 $14,580 $400 $1,200 $880 $7,500 $5,600  -----------> $33,860

Prepare record drawings of the completed project and provide one (1) 
reproducible hard copy and one (1) electronic copy for the Owner’s archives

Conduct as-built surveys of completed sanitary sewer improvements

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas
Masters Lift Station Elimination

Project No. 18-55
December 28, 2018

Task
Conduct Pre-Construction Conference with the Owner and Contractor

Provide on-call observation of construction of the sewer line

Prepare, review, and coordinate the dissemination of construction 
documentation including material submittals, testing results, field orders, 
and change orders as directed by the Owner

Coordinate and conduct a final inspection with the Contractor and the 
Owner, and prepare a punch list of deficient construction items for the 
Contractor to address










	Hawkins-Weir Amendment No. 1 SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	Hawkins-Weir Amendment No. 1 CC Memo
	Signed Amendment No. 1
	Scope of Services - Construction Management 122818
	Scope of Services and Fee Proposal - Construction Management 122818
	Task ID thru construction

	Fee Schedule and COI
	100-17 Hawkins-Weir Engineers, Inc. p1

